SGS THOMSON

BFX34

HIGH CURRENT, GENERAL PURPOSE TRANSISTOR

DESCRIPTION

The BFX 34 is a silicon epitaxial planar NPN tran-
sistor in Jedec TO-39 metal case, intended for high
current applications.

Very low saturation voltage and high speed at high
current levels make itideal for power drivers, power
amplifiers, switching power supplies and relay dri-
vers inverters.

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS

Symbol

VcBO
VCcEO
Vigo
o
Ptot

Tstg
Ti

Parameter
Collector-base Voltage (Il =0)
Collector-emitter Voltage (1B =0)
Emitter-base Voltage (Ic =0)
Collector Current

Total Power Dissipation at Tcase £ 25 °C
Tcase s 25 °C

Storage Temperature
Junction Temperature

December 1988

Value
120
60
6
5

0.87
5

- 65 to 200
200
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BFX34

THERMAL DATA

Rth j-case

Rfh j-amb

Thermal Resistance Junction-case
Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient

Max 35
Max 200

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tcase =25 °C unless otherwise specified)

Symbol

Ices
lebo
V(BR)CBO*
VCEO(sus)'

Vebo*
VeE(sat)*
VBE(sat)*

hFE™*

fl

CEBO

CcBO

ton

toff

Parameter

Collector Cutoff Current
(Vbe =0)

Emitter Cutoff Current
(lc-0)

Collector-base Breakdown
Voltage (le =0)
Collector-emitter Sustaining
Voltage (Is =0)
Emitter-base Voltage
(lc-0)

Collector-emitter Saturation
Voltage

Base-emitter Saturation
Voltage

DC Current Gain

Transition Frequency

Emitter-base Capacitance

Collector-base Capacitance

Turn-on Time
Turn-off Time

Test Conditions Min.
Vce =60V

Vgg = V

10 =5 mA 120
Ic =100 mA 60
e =1 mA 6
Ic =5 A Is =0.5 A

Ic =5 A Is =- 0.5 mA

Ic =1 A Vece =2V

lc =15A VCE =0.6 V

Ic=2A VOE =2 V 40
Ilc =0.5 A VCE =5V

f =20 MHz 70
Ic =0 Veb =05V

f=1MHz

IE =0 Vgb =10 V

f=1MHz

lc =-05A Vee =-20 V

Ibi =—1Ib2 =- 50 mA

*Pulsed : pulse duration =300ps, duty cycle = 1.5%.

Safe Operating Areas.
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Typ.

0.02

0.05

0.4

13

100
75
80

100

40
0.6
0.6

Max.

10

10

16

150

500

100
0.25

°C/W
°clw

Unit

pA

pA

MHz

pF

PF
as
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Output Characteristics. Output Characteristics.
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Collector-emitter Saturation Voltage. Base-emitter Saturation Voltage.
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